BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for certificates to operate a | DOCKET NO. 980876-WS water and wastewater utility in Marion County by Ocala Springs Utilities Inc.

In re: Request for approval of transfer of Ocala Springs Utilities Inc. in Marion County to Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund of State of Florida, and for cancellation of Certificate Nos. 604-W and 520-S.

DOCKET NO. 060749-WS ORDER NO. PSC-07-0022A-FOF-WS ISSUED: February 16, 2007

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On January 8, 2007, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-07-0022-FOF-WS, in Docket Nos. 980876-WS and 060749-WS, which approved the transfer from Ocala Springs Utilities Inc. to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida. The Order inadvertently stated that "this docket" would be closed, instead of closing both dockets. Therefore, Order No. PSC-07-0022-FOF-WS is amended to reflect that Docket Nos. 980876-WS and 060749-WS shall be closed.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-07-0022-FOF-WS is hereby amended as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-07-0022-FOF-WS is reaffirmed in all other respects. It is further

ORDERED that Docket Nos. 980876-WS and 060749-WS shall be closed.

DOCUMENT NUMBER DATE 01565 FEB 16 &

ORDER NO. PSC-07-0022A-FOF-WS DOCKET NOS. 980876-WS, 060749-WS PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 16th day of February, 2007.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk And Administrative Services

(SEAL)

KEF